

**Neocate Junior** provides complete or supplemental nutritional support with soluble fibre and MCT, an easily absorbed fat source, for children one year of age and older with cow milk allergy, multiple food allergies and related gastrointestinal and allergic conditions, including eosinophilic esophagitis, food protein-induced enterocolitis syndrome, gastroesophageal reflux, short bowel syndrome and malabsorption.

**Directions for Preparation and Use**

Intake to be determined by a healthcare professional and is dependent on the age, weight and medical condition of the patient.

**USE ONLY UNDER MEDICAL SUPERVISION.**

Not for parenteral use

**Your child's health depends on carefully following the preparation, use and storage instructions. Failure to follow these instructions could result in severe harm.**

**For oral or tube feeding:**

- 1 Measure the required amount of warm or cool water into a container.
- 2 Add 1 unpacked, level scoop of powder (7.3g) to each 30 mL of water (see table below). Scoop is provided in the can.
- 3 Stir, or cover and shake, until the powder has dissolved.
- 4 If taken orally, best served chilled.
- 5 Use immediately after preparation or refrigerate promptly and use within 24 hours. Shake or stir before use. Once feeding begins, use within 1 hour or discard.
- 6 Do not boil or freeze prepared formula.
- 7 Do not use a microwave oven to prepare or warm formula.

**Storage:** Store unopened cans at room temperature. Avoid extreme temperatures. Cover opened can with provided lid and store in a cool, dry place. Use within one (1) month.



Questions? ☎ 1-877-Neocate (1-877-636-2283) [www.neocate.ca](http://www.neocate.ca)

EXPIRATION DATE  
DATE DE PEREMPTION

Amount of water / Quantité d'eau	Amount of Neocate powder to add / Quantité de poudre Neocate à ajouter	Approximate final volume / Volume final approximatif
210 mL	7 level unpacked scoops (51.1 g) 7 mesures rases non tassées (51,1 g)	245 mL
630 mL	21 level unpacked scoops (153 g) 21 mesures rases non tassées (153 g)	735 mL

**Neocate Junior** avec fibres solubles et TCM, une source de lipides facilement absorbée, offre un soutien nutritionnel complet ou supplémentaire pour les enfants de plus de un an pour la prise en charge alimentaire en cas de l'allergie au lait de vache, des allergies alimentaires multiples, des troubles gastro-intestinaux et allergiques connexes, comprenant œsophagite éosinophilique, syndrome de l'entérocolite induite par les protéines alimentaires, syndrome de l'intestin court, malabsorption et reflux gastro-œsophagien.

**Mode d'emploi**

L'apport recommandé doit être déterminé par un professionnel de la santé, en fonction de l'âge, du poids et de l'état de santé du patient.

**UTILISER SEULEMENT SOUS SURVEILLANCE MÉDICALE.**

Ne pas administrer par voie parentérale

**Il est important de suivre le mode d'emploi et les directives de conservation pour ne pas nuire à la santé de votre enfant. Le non-respect de ces directives pourrait avoir de graves conséquences.**

**Pour alimentation par voie orale ou par gavage :**

- 1 Mesurer la quantité requise d'eau froide ou tiède et verser dans un contenant.
- 2 Ajouter 1 mesure rase non tassée de poudre (7,3g) pour chaque 30 mL d'eau (voir tableau ci-dessous). Mesure fournie à l'intérieur de la boîte.
- 3 Mélanger, ou couvrir et agiter, jusqu'à dissolution complète de la poudre.
- 4 Prise oralement, la préparation a meilleur goût lorsqu'elle est servie froide.
- 5 Utiliser la préparation immédiatement, ou la réfrigérer sans tarder et l'utiliser dans les 24 heures. Agiter ou mélanger avant de servir. Jeter toute préparation entamée non consommée après une heure.
- 6 Ne pas faire bouillir ou congeler une préparation reconstituée.
- 7 Ne pas préparer ou réchauffer la préparation au four à micro-ondes.

**Conservation :** Conserver les boîtes non entamées à la température ambiante. Éviter les températures extrêmes. Refermer la boîte ouverte à l'aide du couvercle et la ranger dans un endroit frais et sec. Utiliser dans le mois qui suit l'ouverture.

# NUTRICIA Neocate<sup>®</sup> Junior

With fibre / Avec fibres

## Amino Acid-Based Formula

### • Hypoallergenic

**A nutritionally complete formula for the dietary management of:**

- Cow milk allergy • Multiple food allergies
- Related gastrointestinal and allergic conditions

### Tropical

Sweetened with acesulfame potassium  
Powder - add water

## Préparation à base d'acides aminés

### • Hypoallergène

**Une préparation complète sur le plan nutritionnel pour la prise en charge alimentaire en cas :**

- de l'allergie au lait de vache • des allergies alimentaires multiples
- des troubles gastro-intestinaux et allergiques connexes

### Fruits tropicaux

Édulcoré avec de l'acesulfame-potassium  
Poudre - ajouter de l'eau



4 x 400 g

1+  
Years  
An

NUTRIENTS / NUTRIMENTS		POWDER / POUDRE PER / PAR 100 g	PER / PAR 100 mL*
ENERGY / ÉNERGIE	kcal (kJ)	451 (1892)	100 (419)
PROTEIN EQUIVALENT / ÉQUIVALENT EN PROTÉINES	g	14.2	3.1
CARBOHYDRATE / GLUCIDES	g	51.4	11.4
FIBRE / FIBRES	g	1.9	0.42
SOLUBLE FIBRE / FIBRES SOLUBLES	g	1.9	0.42
FAT <sup>1</sup> / LIPIDES <sup>1</sup>	g	21.0	4.7
VITAMINS / VITAMINES			
VITAMIN A / VITAMINE A	IU / U.I.	956	212
VITAMIN D <sub>3</sub> / VITAMINE D <sub>3</sub>	IU / U.I.	380	84.3
VITAMIN E / VITAMINE E	IU / U.I.	10.0	2.2
VITAMIN C / VITAMINE C	mg	44.6	9.9
THIAMINE	mg	0.48	0.11
RIBOFLAVIN / RIBOFLAVINE	mg	0.96	0.21
NIACIN / NIACINE	mg	4.3	0.96
VITAMIN B <sub>6</sub> / VITAMINE B <sub>6</sub>	mg	0.48	0.11
FOLIC ACID / ACIDE FOLIQUE	mg	0.1430	0.0317
VITAMIN B <sub>12</sub> / VITAMINE B <sub>12</sub>	mg	0.0019	0.0004
PANTOTHENIC ACID / ACIDE PANTOTHÉNIQUE	mg	1.9	0.42
VITAMIN K / VITAMINE K	mg	0.0192	0.0043
BIOTIN / BIOTINE	mg	0.0144	0.0032
CHOLINE	mg	143	31.7
INOSITOL	mg	105	23.3
MINERALS / MINÉRAUX			
CALCIUM	mg	565	125
PHOSPHORUS / PHOSPHORE	mg	382	84.7
MAGNESIUM / MAGNÉSIIUM	mg	76.5	17.0
IRON / FER	mg	7.4	1.6
ZINC	mg	4.7	1.0
IODINE / IODE	mg	0.0852	0.0189
MANGANESE / MANGANÈSE	mg	0.620	0.137
COPPER / CUIVRE	mg	0.530	0.118
MOLYBDENUM / MOLYBDÈNE	mg	0.0215	0.0048
CHROMIUM / CHROME	mg	0.0180	0.0040
SELENIUM / SÉLÉNIUM	mg	0.0192	0.0043
SODIUM	mg	239	53.0
POTASSIUM	mg	653	145
CHLORIDE / CHLORURE	mg	364	80.7

OSMOLALITY\* / OSMOLALITÉ\* : 670 mOsm/kg H<sub>2</sub>O

400 g MAKES\* / 400 g DONNE\* : 1800 mL

\*Standard dilution / Dilution standard

<sup>1</sup>35% fat from MCT / 35% des lipides provenant de l'huile TCM

**INGREDIENTS:** CORN SYRUP SOLIDS, REFINED VEGETABLE OILS (MODIFIED PALM KERNEL AND/OR COCONUT OIL, MEDIUM CHAIN TRIGLYCERIDES), HIGH OLEIC SUNFLOWER OIL, SUNFLOWER OIL, CANOLA OIL, L-SERINE, L-GLUTAMINE, GLYCERINE, L-ALANINE, L-LEUCINE, L-VALINE, ACETATE, L-THREONINE, L-TYROSINE, FRUCTOOLIGOSACCHARIDE (FOS), CHOCROY ROOT INULIN, L-VALINE, MALTODEXTRIN, L-SOLEUCINE, L-PROLINE, L-CYSTEINE, L-HISTIDINE, L-PHENYLALANINE, L-METHIONINE, L-ARGININE, L-TRYPTOPHAN, TAURINE, L-CARNITINE, ARTIFICIAL FLAVOUR, CITRIC ACID, DIPOTASSIUM PHOSPHATE, CITRIC ACID ESTERS OF MONO- AND DIGLYCERIDES, TRICALCIUM PHOSPHATE, TRIPOTASSIUM CITRATE, TRISODIUM CITRATE, CALCIUM CARBONATE, CHOLINE BITARTRATE, MAGNESIUM HYDROGEN PHOSPHATE, SODIUM CHLORIDE, CALCIUM CHLORIDE, MAGNESIUM CHLORIDE, NOSTOL, ASCORBIC ACID, SUNFLOWER LECITHIN, ACESULFAME POTASSIUM, FERROUS SULFATE, ZINC SULFATE, DL-ALPHA-TOCOPHERYL ACETATE, ASCORBIN, PALMITATE, NACIOMIDE, CALCIUM-D-PANTOTHENATE, MANGANESE SULFATE, COPPER SULFATE, RIBOFLAVIN, THIAMINE CHLORIDE HYDROCHLORIDE, PYRIDOXINE HYDROCHLORIDE, VITAMIN A ACETATE, FOLIC ACID, POTASSIUM IODIDE, CHROMIUM CHLORIDE, SODIUM MOLYBDATE, SODIUM SELENITE, PHYLOQUINONE, BIOTIN, CHOLECALCIFEROL, CYANOCOBALAMIN.  
<sup>1</sup>contains acesulfame potassium 6.7 mg/100 mL (standard dilution)

**INGRÉDIENTS:** EXTRAITS SECS DE SIROP DE MAÏS, HUILES VÉGÉTALES RAFFINÉES (HUILE DE PALMISTE ET/OU DE NOIX DE COCO MODIFIÉE (TRIGLYCÉRIDES À CHAÎNE MOYENNE), HUILE DE TOURNESOL), À TENEUR ÉLEVÉE EN ACIDE OLÉIQUE, HUILE DE TOURNESOL, HUILE DE CANOLA), L-SÉRINE, L-GLUTAMINE, GLYCÉRIQUE, L-ALANINE, L-LEUCINE, L-VALINE, ACÉTATE, L-THRÉONINE, L-TYROSINE, FRUCTO-OLIGOSACCHARIDES (FOS), INULINE DE RHIZOME DE CHOCORÉE, L-VALINE, MALTODÉXTRIN, L-SOLEUCINE, L-PROLINE, L-CYSTEINE, L-HISTIDINE, L-PHÉNYLALANINE, L-MÉTHIONINE, L-ARGININE, L-TRYPTOPHANE, TAURINE, L-CARNITINE, AROMES ARTIFICIELS, ACIDE CITRIQUE, PHOSPHATE DIPHOSPHATE, ESTERS CITRIQUES DES MONO- ET DIGLYCÉRIDES, PHOSPHATE TRICALCIQUE, CITRATE TRIPOTASSIQUE, CITRATE TRISODIQUE, CARBONATE DE CALCIUM, BITARTRATE DE CHOLINE, HYDROGÈNEPHOSPHATE DE MAGNÉSIIUM, CHLORURE DE SODIUM, CHLORURE DE CALCIUM, CHLORURE DE MAGNÉSIIUM, NOSTOL, ACIDE ASCORBIQUE, LÉCITHINE DE TOURNESOL, ACESULFAME-POTASSIUM, SULFATE FERREUX, SULFATE DE ZINC, ACÉTATE DE DL-ALPHA-TOCOPHÉRYLE, PALMITATE D'ASCORBYLE, NACIOMIDE, D-PANTOTHÉNATE DE CALCIUM, SULFATE DE MANGANESE, SULFATE DE CUIVRE, RIBOFLAVINE, CHLORURE D'HYDRATE DE THIAMINE, CHLORURE D'HYDRATE DE PYRIDOXINE, ACÉTATE DE VITAMINE A, ACIDE FOLIQUE, IODURE DE POTASSIUM, CHLORURE DE CHROME, MOLYBDATE DE SODIUM, SÉLÉNITE DE SODIUM, PHYLOQUINONE, BIOTINE, CHOLECALCIFÉROL, CYANOCOBALAMINE.

<sup>1</sup>contient acesulfame-potassium 6,7 mg / 100 mL (dilution standard)

Manufactured in the UK by / Fabriqué au Royaume-Uni par:

SHS International Ltd, Liverpool L7 9PT, UK

IMPORTED BY/IMPORTÉ PAR: NUTRICIA

NORTH AMERICA LAVAL, QC, H7V 4B4

NEOCATE is a registered trademark of SHS International Ltd.

NUTRICIA is a registered trademark of N.V. Nutricia.

NEOCATE est une marque déposée de SHS International Ltd.

NUTRICIA est une marque déposée de N.V. Nutricia.



10364245  
134057



7 49735 14057 4

